

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SAM PARTY OF NEW YORK and
MICHAEL J. VOLPE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PETER S. KOSINSKI, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-00323

Hon. John G. Koeltl

LINDA HURLEY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PETER S. KOSINSKI, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-04148

Hon. John G. Koeltl

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIONS**

HARRIS BEACH PLLC
677 Broadway, Suite 1101
Albany, NY 12207
T: 518.427.9700
F: 518.427.0235

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Statutory Background	4
B. New York’s Campaign Finance Reform Commission	6
C. The Legislature Adopts the Commission’s Recommendations in the 2021 Budget	8
D. Plaintiffs and Their Challenges.....	8
1. The SAM Party of New York	8
2. The Working Families Party	9
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CHALLENGES TO THE 2020 AMENDMENTS TO SECTION 1-104 OF THE NEW YORK ELECTION LAW.....	11
A. As a matter of law, the challenged provisions do not impose a severe burden on Plaintiffs’ constitutional rights.....	12
1. Many other states have adopted party-qualification thresholds that are similar to—or in many cases, more onerous than— New York’s.....	13
2. The Second Circuit and other federal appellate courts have held that similar ballot-access laws do not impose severe burdens.....	14
3. New York’s party-qualification thresholds do not operate to exclude Plaintiffs from the ballot or otherwise severely burden their rights	17
B. New York’s party-qualification thresholds further multiple important and compelling state interests.....	20

- C. The means chosen by New York are narrowly drawn to advance its interests25
- D. Plaintiffs have no vested right in continued party status29
- II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT THEY ARE LIKELY TO SUFFER AN IMMEDIATE, IRREPARABLE INJURY ABSENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF30
- III. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH AGAINST THE ENTRY OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIONS IN THESE CASES33
- IV. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT SEVER THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS.....34
 - A. This Court should not issue an advisory opinion on severability34
 - B. The New York Legislature’s expressed intent is that the provisions of part ZZZ are non-severable35
- CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	28
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	12
<i>Arutunoff v. Okla. State Election Bd.</i> , 687 F.2d 1375 (10th Cir. 1982)	13, 16, 25, 28
<i>Ass’n of Car Wash Owners Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 911 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2018).....	34
<i>Brock v. Sands</i> , 924 F. Supp. 409 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	11, 20, 21, 23
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	21
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	11, 12, 20
<i>Butts v. City of New York</i> , 779 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	18
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2008).....	11, 13
<i>CWM Chem. Servs., L.L.C. v. Roth</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 410 (2006)	35
<i>Dexter 345 Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 663 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	30
<i>EH Fusion Party v. Suffolk Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 376 (E.D.N.Y.), <i>aff’d</i> , 783 F. App’x 50 (2d Cir. 2019)	17

Eu v. S.F. County Democratic Cent. Comm.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989)..... 18

Evergreen Ass’n v. City of New York,
740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 30

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 20, 21, 23

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968)..... 34

Gonsalves v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
974 F. Supp. 2d 191 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 10

Green Party of Ark. v. Martin,
649 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2011) *passim*

Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield,
616 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 22

Green Party of New York State v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
389 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 29

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 11

Indep. Party v. Padilla,
184 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Cal. 2016), *aff’d*,
702 F. App’x 631 (9th Cir. 2017) 33

Jenness v. Fortson,
403 U.S. 431 (1971)..... 21, 25

Libertarian Party of Fla. v. State of Fla.,
710 F.2d 790 (11th Cir. 1983) 28

Libertarian Party of Illinois v. Scholz,
872 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2017) 18

Libertarian Party of Ky. v. Grimes,
835 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2016) *passim*

Libertarian Party of Me. v. Diamond,
992 F.2d 365 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 27

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.,
394 U.S. 802 (1969)..... 11

McLaughlin v. N.C. Bd. of Elections,
65 F.3d 1215 (4th Cir. 1995) 27, 28

Monserate v. N.Y. State Senate,
599 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 10, 11

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,
479 U.S. 189 (1986)..... 21, 23

Patriot Party of Pa. v. Mitchell,
826 F. Supp. 926 (E.D. Pa.), *aff’d*, 9 F.3d 1540 (3d Cir. 1993) 28

Perlbinder Holdings, LLC v. Srinivasan,
27 N.Y.3d 1 (2016)..... 36

Person v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
467 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2006)..... *passim*

Pope v. County of Albany,
687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 11

Prestia v. O’Connor,
178 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 17

Price v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 20

Rainbow Coalition of Okla. v. Okla. State Election Bd.,
844 F.2d 740 (10th Cir. 1988) 16, 24

Salinger v. Colting,
607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 30

Schulz v. Williams,
44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 12

Silberberg v. Bd. of Elections of the State of New York,
216 F. Supp. 3d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 11

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974)..... 11

Thielebeule v. M/S Nordsee Pilot,
452 F.2d 1230 (2d Cir. 1971)..... 36

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... *passim*

Tiraco v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
963 F. Supp. 2d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 29

Upstate Jobs Party v. Kosinski,
741 F. App’x 838 (2d Cir. 2018) 33

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 11

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 10, 30

Yang v. Kosinski,
960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 18

Statutes

New York Election Law:

§ 1-104 25

§ 1-104(3) 4, 8

§ 1-104(12) 4

§ 2-102(1) 5

§ 2-104(1) 5

§ 6-102 4

§ 6-104 4

§ 6-106 4

§ 6-114 4

§ 6-118 4

§ 6-128(1) 9

§ 6-136 4, 5

§ 6-138	4
§ 6-142(1)	5
§ 6-142(2)	5
§ 6-158(6)	31
§ 7-104	6
N.Y. General Municipal Law § 811.....	5
N.Y. Laws 2019, ch. 59, part XXX:	
§ 1(a).....	6
§ 5	8
N.Y. Laws 2020, ch. 58:	
§ 1	35
§ 2	35
§ 3	35
Part ZZZ.....	8, 35, 36
Part ZZZ, subsection 10.....	8, 35
Part ZZZ, subsection 11	35
Other Authorities	
McKinney’s Cons. Laws of N.Y., Book 1, Statutes § 98	36
